This Privacy Policy outlines how ExpenseInsight ("we," "our," or "the app") collects, uses, and protects the personal information of its users ("you" or "users") in the course of providing its services. We are committed to protecting your privacy and ensuring the security of your personal information. By using the ExpenseInsight app, you consent to the practices described in this Privacy Policy.

1. Information We Collect

1.1 **Account Information**: When you register for an account, we collect your email address and password. After registration, you have the option to provide additional information for your user profile, including personal information and profile pictures.

1.2 **Expense Data**: We collect information about your expenses, including the name, amount, date, and category of each expense. You can also choose to upload images of expense receipts for documentation.

1.3 **Expense Tags**: You can assign custom tags to expenses for better organization and tracking.

1.4 **Usage Information**: We collect data related to your interactions with the app, such as the features you use and how you navigate through the app.

1.5 **Device Information**: We may collect information about your device, including its operating system, device type, and unique device identifiers.

2. How We Use Your Information

2.1 **Providing Services**: We use your account information to create and manage your ExpenseInsight account. Your expense data is used to provide expense tracking and management features.

2.2 **Improving the App**: We may use usage and device information to analyze and improve the app's functionality, user experience, and features.

2.3 **Communication**: We may use your email address to send you account-related notifications, updates, and important announcements.

2.4 **Customization**: We use your preferences and settings to customize your app experience, including theme preferences and notification settings.

2.5 **Sharing Expenses**: If you choose to share expense records or reports with others, we will use your provided contact information to facilitate this sharing.

3. Data Security

We take the security of your data seriously and implement reasonable safeguards to protect it. This includes encryption, secure data storage practices, and regular security audits. However, no data transmission over the internet or data storage system can be guaranteed to be 100% secure. While we strive to protect your personal information, we cannot guarantee the security of any information you transmit to us or that we store.

4. Data Sharing

We do not sell, trade, or rent your personal information to third parties. However, there are instances where your data may be shared:

- With your consent, to facilitate sharing expenses with friends or colleagues.
- When required by law, such as in response to a court order or legal request.
- In connection with a merger, sale, or other corporate transaction that involves the transfer of all or some of our assets.

5. Your Rights

You have certain rights regarding your personal information, including:

- Access: You can request access to the personal information we hold about you.
- Correction: You can request corrections to any inaccurate or incomplete information.
- Deletion: You can request the deletion of your account and associated data.
- Withdrawal of Consent: You can withdraw your consent for the processing of your data.

6. Changes to This Privacy Policy

We may update this Privacy Policy from time to time to reflect changes in our practices or for other operational, legal, or regulatory reasons. We will notify you of any significant changes by posting a notice on the app or via email.

7. Contact Us

If you have any questions or concerns about this Privacy Policy or our data practices, please contact us at <u>hello@samaritan-technologies.com</u>

By using Expenselnsight, you agree to the terms and conditions outlined in this Privacy Policy. Please review this policy periodically for updates and changes.